oramvar orenneerna NEREMRURITN

MEMORANDUM

ok A
Arzona Oomporation Compissior. o
TO: THE commission DOCKETER 2ot
FROM: Utlities Division DEC 29 2014 27 COEP 0
DATE: December 20,2015 | DOCKETL0 \}}g ) .
RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA WATER

COMPANY, AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF
THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND FOR
ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE
FURNISHED BY ITS WESTERN GROUP AND FOR CERTAIN RELATED
APPROVALS.

SUBJECT:  ARIZONA WATER COMPANY’S APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO
IMPLEMENT A STEP-ONE ARSENIC COST RECOVERY MECHANISM
SURCHARGE FOR ITS PINAL VALLEY WATER SYSTEM IN ITS WESTERN
GROUP (W-01445A-10-0517)

I. Introduction

Pursuant to Decision Nos. 73144 and 66400, Arizona Water Company (“Company” or
“AWC”) filed an application on August 14, 2015, with the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“Commission”) requesting authorization to implement Step-One of the Arsenic Cost Recovery
Mechanism (“ACRM?”) for its Pinal Valley water system in its Western Group.

The Commission established the ACRM to aid the Company in its efforts to comply with
the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new arsenic maximum contaminant
level (“MCL”) of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on January 23, 2006. The
EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb. The ACRM aid is
effectuated through collection of a monthly atsenic surcharge that includes both fixed and
volumetric charges.

Decision No. 73144 authorized the Company to continue its ACRM as previously
established in Decision No. 66400. Decision No. 73144 also allowed that the Company may exclude
from the ACRM surcharge any industrial class customer that does not receive water from AWC’s
potable water distribution system'. The instant application for a Step-One ACRM includes the
schedules the Commission required in Decision No. 66400 as a condition for approval of an ACRM.

II.  Background

Arizona Water Company provides water utlity service, pursuant to Certificates of
Convenience and Necessity granted by the Commission, to approximately 87,000 customers in 19

! Page 5, part 7.2 of the settlement agreement.




THE COMMISSION
December 29, 2015
Page 2

water systems. The Company serves customers in the counties of Cochise, Coconino, Gila,
Maricopa, Navajo, Pima, Pinal, and Yavapai Counties. AWC is organized into three groups: the
Northern Group, the Eastern Group, and the Western Group.

The Western Group includes the Pinal Valley water system. The Pinal Valley water system
serves approximately 28,900 customers. Valley Farms Well No. 2, located in the Pinal Valley water
system, has exceeded the maximum contaminant level (“MCL”) of 10 parts per billion (“ppb™) since
2011. The current application requests a Step-One ACRM for the Valley Farms Well No. 2 Arsenic
Treatment Plant (“ATP”).

The Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) reduced the drinking water standard for
arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb effective January 23, 2006. The arsenic concentration in the
Company’s Valley Farms Well No. 2 located in the Pinal Valley water system has exceeded the MCL
since 2011, when the well was shut down. The Company’s engineers determined that treatment
using adsorptive media is the best available technology to treat the arsenic levels at Valley Farms
Well No. 2 and construction for the treatment facility began in September 2014. The facility was
placed into service on July 8, 2015.

The ATP 1s not included in the Company’s rate base which was used in establishing the
current rates for the Company. The ACRM surcharge allows the Company to recover on the ATP
until such time as 1t is included in rate base in a future rate application. The standard for recovery is
established through previous decisions issued by the Commission.

III. The Company’s Current Application

AWC requests a Step-One ACRM fixed monthly surcharge of $0.15*> and an ACRM
commodity charge of $0.016 per 1,000 gallons for all customers, (with the exception of any
Industrial class customers who do not receive potable water from the Company’s potable water
distribution system) to provide $139,614 of additional annual revenue. The Company’s filing
estimates that its proposed surcharge would increase the average residential customer bill with a
usage of 7,781 gallons by approximately $.28 (00.95 percent) from $29.61 to $29.89.

IV.  Staff Analysis

Decision No. 73144 established permanent rates effective May 1, 2012 based on a test year
ending December 31, 2010. Decision No. 73144 included a settlement agreement in which the
parties agreed to continue the ACRM and amend the General Service Tariff to provide limited
exception to the ACRM surcharge to exclude Industrial class customers who do not receive potable
water from the water distribution system. Decision No. 73144 authorized a rate of return of 8.44
per cent, rate base of $46,638,551 and a Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (“GRCF”) of 1.6585
along with recommended depreciation rates.

Continuation of the ACRM as authorized in Decision No. 73144 required the Company to
file schedules as required in Decision No. 66400. Pursuant to Decision No. 66400, AWC’s Step-

2The monthly customer charge increases for larger meters.



THE COMMISSION
December 29, 2015
Page 3

One ACRM filing includes the schedules the Commission requires as a condition for approval to
implement an ACRM.

Decision No. 66400 requires AWC to file ten ACRM schedules as follows: balance sheet,
Income statement, earnings test, rate review, arsenic revenue requirement, surcharge calculation,
adjusted rate base schedule, construction work in progress ledger, three-factor allocation and typical
bill analysis. The Company’s ACRM Step-One filing for the Pinal Valley water system includes the
following schedules:

a. Balance Sheet — dated March 31, 2015.

b. Income Statement — period ending March 31, 2015.

Earning Test an "Earnings Test” calculation verifying that the propbsed ACRM
surcharge revenue would not result in excess earnings in the Pinal Valley water

system.

d. Rate Review — a rate review filing for the Pinal Valley water system Atea.

e. Atrsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation for Step
One.

f. Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation presenting the monthly

customer charges by meter size and the commodity rate per thousand.

g. Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements of the rate base at December 31, 2010
and showing the effects of the arsenic plant investment for the Pinal Valley water
system area.

h. Construction Work in Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account for the arsenic plant investment.

1 3-Factor Allocation for December 31, 2015 — a schedule showing the allocation for
each of the water districts within AWC.

- Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step-1 — A typical bill analysis showing the effects on
residenttal customers at various consumption levels including the Average
Residential use of 7,781 gallons.

The ACRM schedules provide a basis for the calculation of the surcharge based on financial
records and an Earnings Test Schedule which limits the ACRM surcharge when the resulting
calculation would result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No. 73144,

Staff performed an examination of AWC’s Pinal Valley water system Step-One ACRM
surcharge filing for the Pinal Valley water system area and concludes that it conforms to the
requirements specified in Decision Nos. 66400 and 73144. Staff found that AWC’s filing includes




THE COMMISSION
December 29, 2015
Page 4

the required schedules. The ACRM schedules, as filed, provide for the calculation of a surcharge
based on financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to
an amount that would not result in a rate of return on the Pinal Valley water system that would
exceed the authorized in Decision No. 73144.

The Company’s rate base schedule ACRM-7, line 7, proposed $955,411 as the increase to
gross plant for Step-One Arsenic Removal Facilities. The Company’s CWIP ledger posted amount
to National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) accounts: 332.01 - Water
Treatment Equipment $905,704.01; 390.21 - Leasehold Improvements $5,978.26; and 325.01 -
Electric Pumping Equipment $43,728.90. Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of $14,312 was
deducted from gross plant values to arrive at the net plant value of $941,099

Staff performed a field inspection of the Pinal Valley water system’s Valley Farms Well No.
2 site'on November 25, 2015, to verify that the recently completed Arsenic Treatment Facility
(“ATF”) related to the subject Step-one ACRM is in service. Staff Engineer concluded that the ATF
is in service and providing water that meets the current arsenic standard. (Attachment A)

V. Conclusions and Recommendations
Staff concludes that the arsenic treatment plant costs are reasonable, the plant additions are
approptiate, the plant was in service at the time of Staff’s inspection and the water being delivered to

customers now meets the current water quality standards.

Staff concludes that the Company’s Step-One ACRM filing for its Pinal Valley water system,
is complete and in accordance with Decision Nos. 73144 and 66400.

Staff recommends that the Company file with the Commission an ACRM tariff consistent
with ACRM Schedules MJR-1.

Staff recommends that AWC notify its customers of the ACRM tariff approved herein
within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

%Aw

Thomas M. Broderick
Director

Utlities Division
TMB:MJR:nt\WVC

ORIGINATOR: Mary J. Rimback




ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO, W-61445A-10-0517
ACRM STEP-ONE TARIFF

Schedule MJR-1
page 1of 2

Decision ~ Dollar Increase Cumbined Base and Percent Increase
Montbly Usage Charge, Residential, Commercial, Industrial’ No. 73144 Step-One ACRM  Step-One Tasiffs StepOne ACRM
5/8" x 3/4" Meter $16.00 $0.15 $16.15 0.94%
1" Meter 40.00 0.39 40.39 0.98%
144" Meter 80.00 077 80,77 0.96%
2" Meter 128.00 123 129.23 0.96%
3" Meter 256.00 2.47 258.47 0.96%
4" Meter 400.00 3.86 403%.86 0.97%
6" Meter 800.00 1 807.71 0.96%
B" Meter 1,280.00 12.34 1,292.34 0.96%
10" Meter 1,840.00 17.74 1,857.74 0.96%
Commodity Rate Chasge
5 :E""' z :1" ﬂ&tg’
Residential
Tier 1 From 0 to 3,000 gallons 1.8790 0.0160 1.8950 0.85%
Tier 2 From 3,001 to 10,000 gallons 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
Tiec 3 QOver 10,000 gallons 3.2590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Commtreial
Tier 1 Iizom 0 to 10,000 galions 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
Tier2 Over 10,000 gallons 3.2590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Indusirial
Tier 1 From 0 to 10,000 gallons 1.5500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
Tier2 Over 10,000 gallons 24800 0.0160 24960 0.65%
1" Meter
Residential, Commercial
Tier 1 From 0 to 25,000 gallons 2.1026 0.0160 21186 0.76%
Tier 3 Over 25,000 galions 3.2590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Tudwstrial
Tier 1 From 0 to 25,000 gallons 1.5500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
Tier 2 Over 25,000 gallons 2.4800 0.0160 2.4960 0.65%
%" Meter
Residential, Commercial
Tier 1 Hrom 0 to 55,000 gallons 21026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
ier 2 Over 55,000 gatlons 3.2590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Industrial
Tier 1 From 0 to 55,000 gallons 15500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
Tier2 Over 55,000 gallons 24800 0.0160 2.4960 0.65%
2 Meter
Residential, Cormsercial
Tier 1 From 0 to 95,000 galions 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
Tice 3 Over 95,000 gallons 3259 00160 3.2750 0.49%

MIndustrial customers exclude those not receiving potable water from the system.




ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

ACRM STEP-ONE TARIFF
Industrial
Tier 1 From 0 to 95,000 gallons
Tics 2 Over 95,000 galions
3 Meter
Residential, Commercial
Tier 1 From 0 to 195,000 gallons
Tier 3 Over 195,600 galions
Indusirial
Tier 1 From 0 to 195,000 galions
Tier 2 Over 195,000 gallons
47 Meter
Resédential, Commercial
Tier 1 From 0 to 315,000 galions
Tier 3 Over 315,000 gallons
Industrial

Tier1 From 0 to 315,000 gallons
Tier2 Over 315,000 gallons
&7 Meter
Residential, Commercial
Tier1 From 0 to 650,000 galions
Tier 2 Over 650,000 gallons
Indrestrial
Tier t All Gallons
8" Merer

Residential, Commuercial

Tier 1 From 0 to 1,000,000 galions
Tier 5 Over 1,000,000 gallons
ludustrial

Tier 1 All Gallons

10" Meter

Residential, Commerdial

Tier 1 From 0 to 1,475,000 gallons
Tier 2 Over 1,475,000 galions
Industrial

Tier 1 Al} Gallons

1.5500
2.4800

2.1026
3.2590

1.5500

2.4800

2.1026

3.2590

1.5500

2.4800

2.1026

3.25%0

1.5500

2.1026

3.25%9

1.5500

2.1026

3.2590

1.5500

0.0160
0.0160

0.0160
0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

00160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

0.0160

1.5660
2.4960

2.1186
3.2750

1.5660

2.4960

2.1186

3.2750

1.5660

2.4960

2.1186

3.2750

1.5660

2.1186

3.2750

1.5660

2.1186

32750

1.5660

Schedule MJR-1
page 2of 2

1.03%
0.65%

0.76%
0.49%

1.03%

0.65%

0.76%

0.49%

1.03%

0.65%

0.76%

0.49%

1.03%

0.76%

0.49%

1.03%

0.76%

0.49%

1.03%



Attachment A »




MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 1, 2015
TO: Mary Rimback

Public Utilitles Analyst
FROM: Katrin Stukov ()%

Utilities Engineer bo\,

RE: . Arizona Water Company’s Application for authority to implement Step-1 of the
Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism in its Western Group / Pinal Valley system.
Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

Inttoduction

Arizona Water Company (“Company” or “AWC”) filed an application on August 14, 2015,
with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC”) requesting authorization to implement Step-1
of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM?”) surcharge for its Pinal Valley system.

The Pinal Valley water system serves approximately 28,900 customers in Pinal County. The
system’s Valley Farms Well No.2 raw water exceeds the Environmental Protection Agency’s arsenic
standard of 10 parts per billion.

Staff inspected the AWC arsenic treatment plant (“ATP”) facility at the Valley Farms Well
No.2 site on November 25, 2015, accompanied by Company representatives, Fred Schneider, Ray
Murtieta and Jamie Moe. The purpose of this field inspection was to verify that the recently
completed ATP, related to the subject Step-1 ACRM surcharge request, 1s in service and providing
water that meets the current arsenic standard.

Description of the ATP facility

The Company’s recently completed ATP' treats water from the Pinal Valley water system’s
Valley Farms Well No.2. Based on the Company’s responses to Staff’s data requests, the source
maximum flow rate is 250 gallons per minute (“GPM”) and the ATP design capacity is 250 GPM.
Chlotine is injected in the source water prior to the arsenic treatment process, which utilizes Severn
Trent’s Bayoxide R E33 iron based absorption media technology. The arsenic treatment process
reduces the atsenic concentration from 16 ppb in raw water to 4 ppb in treated water.

! According to the Company, this ATP was placed in service on July 8, 2015, when the Arizona Department of
Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) issued an Approval of Construction.



Page 2

ADEQ Compliance

Per ADEQ Compliance Status Report, dated September 18, 2015, the Pinal Valley water
system is currently delivering water that meets water quality standards required by 40 C.F.R. 14
(National Primary Drinking Water Regulations) and Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter
4.

Conclusion

Based on its field inspection and ADEQ compliance status report, Staff has verified that the
Pinal Valley water system’s ATP facility at the Valley Farms Well No.2 site, related to the subject
Step-1 ACRM surcharge request, is in service and providing water that meets the current arsenic
standard.




O 00 93 &N Wn hAh W N =

NN NNNN NN e e e e e e e e e
%\]O\UIAUJNHO\OOO\]O\UIAU)N'—‘O

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

SUSAN BITTER SMITH
Chaitrman

BOB STUMP
Commissioner

BOB BURNS
Commissioner

DOUG LITTLE
Commissioner

TOM FORESE
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )  DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517
OF ARIZONA WATER COMPANY, AN

ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A DECISION NO.
DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE ORDER
OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY

AND FOR ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS RATES

AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE

FURNISHED BY ITS WESTERN GROUP

AND FOR CERTAIN RELATED

APPROVALS.

Open Meeting

January 12, 2016

Phoenix, Atizona

BY THE COMMISSION:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Introduction

1. Pursuant to Decision Nos. 73144 and 66400, Arizona Water Company (“Company” or
“AWC”) filed an application on August 14, 2015, with the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“Commission”) requesting authotization to implement Step-One of the Arsenic Cost Recovery
Mechanism (“ACRM”) for its Pinal Valley water system in its Western Group.

2. The Commission established the ACRM to aid the Company in its efforts to comply
with the United States Envitonmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new arsenic maximum contaminant
level (“MCL”) of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on January 23, 2006. The EPA
reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb. The ACRM aid is effectuated

through collection of a monthly arsenic surcharge that includes both fixed and volumetric charges.




O 0 N9 N B A WD

NONONON NN N NN e e e ek e e e
® =N A W A W RN m, O OV ® NN OBA W N = O

Page 2 Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

3. Decision No. 73144 authorized the Company to continue its ACRM as previously
established in Decision No. 66400. Decision No. 73144 also allowed that the Company may exclude
from the ACRM surcharge any industrial class customer that does not receive water from AWC’s
potable water distribution system'. The instant application for a Step-One ACRM includes the
schedules the Commission required in Decision No. 66400 as a condition for approval of an ACRM.

Background

4. Arizona Water Company provides water utility service, pursuant to Certificates of
Convenience and Necessity granted by the Commission, to approximately 87,000 customets in 19 water
systems. The Company serves customers in the counties of Cochise, Coconino, Gila, Maricopa, Navajo,
Pima, Pinal, and Yavapai Counties. AWC is organized into three groups: the Northern Group, the

Eastern Group, and the Western Group.

5. The Western Group includes the Pinal Valley water system. The Pinal Valley water
system serves approximately 28,900 customers. Valley Farms Well No. 2, located in the Pinal Valley
water system, has exceeded the maximum contaminant level (“MCL”) of 10 parts per billion (“ppb”)
since 2011. The current application requests a Step-One ACRM for the Valley Farms Well No. 2
Arsenic Treatment Plant (“ATP”).

6. The Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) reduced the drinking watet standard
for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb effective January 23, 2006. The atsenic concentration in the
Company’s Valley Farms Well No. 2 located in the Pinal Valley water system has exceed the MCL since
2011, when the well was shut down. The Company’s engineers determined that treatment using
adsorptive media is the best available technology to treat the arsenic levels at Valley Farms Well No. 2
and construction for the treatment facility began in September 2014. The facility was placed into service
on July 8, 2015.

7. The ATP is not included in the Company’s rate base which was used in establishing

the current rates for the Company. The ACRM surcharge allows the Company to recover on the ATP

1 Page 5, part 7.2 of the settlement agreement

Decision No.




O 0 2 &N U A WD =

g\lO\Ul-bWN'—‘O\OOO\]O\UIAUJN’—‘O

Page 3 Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

until such time as it is included in rate base in a future rate application. The standard for recovery is
established through previous decisions issued by the Commission.

Company’s Current Application

8. AWC requests a Step-One ACRM fixed monthly surcharge of $0.15? and an ACRM
commodity charge of $0.016 per 1,000 gallons for all customers, (with the exception of any Industtial
class customers who do not receive potable water from the Company’s potable water distribution
system) to provide $139,614 of additional annual revenue. The Company’s filing estimates that its
proposed surcharge would increase the average residential customer bill with a usage of 7,781 gallons
by approximately §.28 (00.95 percent) from $29.61 to $29.89.

Staff Analysis

9. Decision No. 73144 established permanent rates effective May 1, 2012 based on a test
year ending December 31, 2010. Decision No. 73144, included a settlement agreement in which the
parties agreed to continue the ACRM and amend the General Service Tariff to provide limited exception
to the ACRM surcharge to exclude Industrial class customers who do not receive potable water from
the water distribution system. Decision No. 73144 authorized a rate of return of 8.44 per cent, rate base
of $46,638,551 and a Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (“GRCF”) of 1.6585 along with recommended
depreciation rates.

10. Continuation of the ACRM as authorized in Decision No. 73144 required the Company
to file schedules as required in Decision No. 66400. Putsuant to Decision No. 66400, AWC’s Step-One
ACRM filing includes the schedules the Commission requires as a condition for approval to implement
an ACRM.

11. Decision No. 66400 requires AWC to file ten ACRM schedules as follows: balance sheet,
income statement, earnings test, rate review, arsenic revenue requirement, surcharge calculation,
adjusted rate base schedule, construction work in progress ledger, three-factor allocation and typical bill

analysis.

2The monthly customer charge increases for larger meters.

Decision No.




O 00 N S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4

Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

The Company’s ACRM Step-One filing for the Pinal Valley water system includes the following

schedules:
a.

b.

12.

Balance Sheet — dated March 31, 2015.

Income Statement — period ending March 31, 2015.

Earning Test an "Earnings Test” calculation verifying that the proposed ACRM
surcharge revenue would not result in excess earnings in the Pinal Valley water system.
Rate Review — a rate review filing for the Pinal Valley water system Area.

Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation fof Step
One.

Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation presenting the monthly
customer charges by meter size and the commodity rate per thousand.

Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements of the rate base at December 31, 2010 and
showing the effects of the arsenic plant investment for the Pinal Valley water system
area.

Construction Work in Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the construction
work 1 progress account for the arsenic plant investment. |

3-Factor Allocation for December 31, 2015 — a schedule showing the allocation for each
of the water districts within AWC.

Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step-1 — A typical bill analysis showing the effects on
residential customers at vatious consumption leveis including the Average Residential
use of 7,781 gallons.

The ACRM schedules provide 2 basis for the calculation of the surcharge based on

financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule which limits the ACRM surcharge when the resulting

calculation would result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No. 73144,

13.

Staff performed an examination of AWC’s Pinal Valley water system Step-One ACRM

surcharge filing for the Pinal Valley water system area and concludes that it conforms to the

requirements specified in Decision Nos. 66400 and 73144. Staff found that AWC’s filing includes the

required schedules. The ACRM schedules, as filed, provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on

Decision No.




O o0 N O kR WD

NN N NN e e e e e e e e e e

Page 5 Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an amount
that would not result in a rate of return on the Pinal Valley water system that would exceed the
authorized in Decision No. 73144.

14.  The Company’s rate base schedule ACRM-7, line 7, proposed $955,411 as the increase
to gross plant for Step-One Arsenic Removal Facilities. The Company’s CWIP ledger posted amount
to National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) accounts: 332.01 - Water
Treatment Equipment $§905,704.01; 390.21 - Leasehold Improvements $5,978.26; and 325.01 - Electric
Pumping Equipment $43,728.90. Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of §14,312 was deducted
from gross plant values to artive at the net plant value of $941,099.

15. Staff petformed a field inspection of the Pinal Valley water system’s Valley Farms Well
No. 2 site on November 25, 2015, to verify that the recently completed Arsenic Treatment Facility
(“ATPF”) related to the subject Step-one ACRM is in service. Staff Engineer concluded that the ATF 1s
in service and providing water that meets the current arsenic standard.

Staff Conclusions and Recommendations

16. Staff concludes that the arsenic treatment plant costs are reasonable, the plant additions
are approptiate, the plant was in service at the time of Staff’s inspection and the water being delivered
to customers now meets the current water quality standards.

17. Staff concludes that the Company’s Step-One ACRM filing for its Pinal Valley water
system, is complete and in accordance with Decision Nos. 73144 and 66400.

18. Staff recommends that the Company file with the Commission an ACRM tarff
consistent with ACRM Schedules MJR-1.

19. Staff recommends that AWC notify its customers of the ACRM tariff approved herein
within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water setvice corporation within the meaning of Article XV
of the Arizona Constitution and A.R. S. §§ 40-250 and 40-252.
2. The Commission has jutisdiction over the Company and of the subject matter of the

application.

Decision No.




wm bk W N

N D

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

3. Approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the Commission’s
authority under the Arizona Constitution, Atizona ratemaking statutes, and applicable case law.
4., It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of the

Step-One ACRM surcharge as discussed herein.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona Water Company for the
implementation of a Step-One Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism for its Pinal Valley water system.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the application by Arizona Water Company for its Pinal
Valley water system for approval of a Step-One arsenic cost recovery mechanism surcharge tariff shall
be in accordance with the attached ACRM Schedule MJR-1.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall notify its customers of the

arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein with 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company file with the Commission’s Docket
Control, within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision, revised tariffs consistent with this decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI JERICH, Executive
Director of the Arzona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,

this day of , 2015.
JODI JERICH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

Decision No.




O 0 N O A W N =

NONORN NN NN NN e e e m e = = e e e
00O ~J O W A W N == O O 0 NN W R, W N O

Page 8

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona Water Company
DOCKET NO.W-01445A-10-0517

Joseph D. Harris

Vice President and Treasurer
Arizona Water Company
Post Office Box 29006
Phoenix, Arizona 85038-9006

Steven Hirsch

Bryan Cave LLP

Two Notrth Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Daniel Pozefsky
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Atrizona 85007

E. Robert Spear
Post Office Box 29006
Phoenix, Arizona 85038

Greg Patterson
2398 East Camelback Road, Suite 240
Phoenix, Atizona 85016

Michele Van Quathem

Riley Catlock & Applewhite

One Notth Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4417
Attorneys for Abbott Laboratories

Mt. Dwight Nodes

Chief Administrative Law Judge, Heating Division
Arizona Corporation Commission

1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Mr. Thomas M. Broderick
Director, Utllities Division
Arnizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

Decision No.




Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
DOCKIYT NO. W-01445A-10-0517 Schedule MJR-1
ACRM STEP-ONE TARIFF pagelof2
Decision  Dollar Increasse  Combined Base and Percent Increase
Monthly Usage Charge, Residential, Commercial, Industiaf' No. 73144 Step-One ACRM.  Swep-One Lasiff StepOne ACRM
5/8" x 3/4" Meter $16.00 $0.15 $16.15 0.94%
1" Meter 4000 039 4039 0.98%
145" Meter 80.00 0.77 80.77 0.96%
2" Meter 128.00 123 12923 0.96%
3" Metee 256,00 2.47 258.47 0.96%
4" Meter 400.00 3.86 403.86 0.97%
6" Meter ) 800.00 1.7 807.71 0.96%
8" Meter 1,280.00 12.34 1,292.34 0.96%
10" Meter 1,840.00 17.74 1,857.74 0.96%
Commodity Rare Chasge
"x " Mete.
Residential i
Tier 1 From 0 to 3,000 gallons 1.8790 0.0160 1.8950 0.85%
Tier 2 From 3,001 to 10,000 gallons 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
Tier 3 Qver 10,000 gallons 3.2590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Commercial
Tiee 1 I'rom 0 to 10,000 gellons 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 . 0.76%
Tier 2 Over 10,000 gallons 3.2590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Industrial
Tier t From 0 to 10,000 gallons 1.5500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
Tiex 2 Over 10,000 gillons 2.4800 0.0160 24960 0.65%
1" Meter
Residential, Cormerdial
Tier 1 From 0 to 25,600 gallons 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
Tier 3 Over 25,000 galions 32590 0.0160 3.2750 0.4%
Industrial
Tier 1 From 0 to 25,000 gallons 1.5500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
Tier 2 Over 25,000 gallons 24800 0.0160 24960 0.65%
2744 Mc
Residential, Commersial
Tier 1 From 0 to 55,000 gallons 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
Tiec 2 Over 55,000 gallons 32590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Industrial )
Tier 1 From 0 to 55,000 gallons 15500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
Tier2 Over 55,000 gaﬂons 24800 0.0160 2.4960 0.65%
2" Meter
Residential, Cornrerdal
Tier 1 From 0 to 95,000 gallo‘ns 2.1026 0.0160 2.1186 0.76%
Tier 3 Over 95,000 gallons 3.2590 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%

'Industrial customers exclude those not mcei\;ing potable water from the system.

Decision No.




Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY Schedule MJR-1
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517 page 2 of 2
ACRM STEP-ONE TARIFF
Industrial
Tiec 1 From 0 10 95,000 gallons
Tier 2 Over 95,000 galions
3% Meter
Residential, Commercial
Tier 1 From 0 to 195,000 gallons
Tiecr 3 Over 195,000 gallons
Industrial
Tier 1 From 0 to 195,000 gallons
Tier 2 Over 195,000 gallons
4" Me,
Reridential, Commeriial
Tier 1 From 0 to 315,000 galions
Tier 3 Over 315,000 gallons
Industrial
Tier 1 From 0 to 315,000 gallons
Tier 2 Over 315,000 gallons
67 Meter
Rasidential, Commervial
‘ Tier1 Trom 0 to 650,000 gallons 2.1026 00160 2.1186 0.76%
Tier2 Over 650,000 galions 3.2590 0.0160 32750 0.49%
Indpsirial
Tier 1 All Gallons 1.5500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
8" Merer

Residential, Commercial

Tier 1 From 0 to 1,000,000 galions 2.1026 00160 21186 0.76%
Tier 5 Over 1,000,000 galions 3.25% 0.0160 3.2750 0.49%
Industrial

Tier 1 All Galions 1.5500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%
10" Meter

Residential, Commmpuerdal

Tier 1 From 0 to 1,475,000 gallons 2.1026 0.0160 21186 0.76%
Tier 2 Over 1,475,000 galions 3,2590 00160 32750 0.49%
Industrial

Tier 1 All Gallons 1.5500 0.0160 1.5660 1.03%

Decision No.




